1971 Senate Bill 89

Date published: March 4, 1971

## CHAPTER 13, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to amend 13.123 (1) (a); and to create 13.08 (4) of the statutes, relating to expense allowances for legislators.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 13.08 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

13.08 (4) Any member of the legislature may use any convenient public transportation and be reimbursed in full for not to exceed one round trip weekly actually traveled via such transportation.

SECTION 2. 13.123 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

13.123 (1) (a) Any member of the legislature who has signified, by affidavit filed with the department of administration, the necessity of establishing a temporary residence at the state capital for the period of any regular or special legislative session shall be entitled to an allowance of \$15 \subseteq \frac{\text{\$\tex